Borrowings other than Debt Securities  499,999,140  3,954,647,932  4,454,647,072
Total Liabilities from Financing Activities  4,499,999,140  3,954,647,932  8,454,647,072

38. Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
(Amount in `)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2018
As at

1 April 2017

Total Equity as reported under the previous GAAP (A)  7,602,245,752  25,296,486

(B) Ind AS adjustments on account of:
a. Fair Valuation of Investments through Profit and Loss  4,333,599  -
b. Interest on Non-Performing Assets  6,391,421
c. Amortisation of Processing Fees Received/Paid as per Effective Interest Rate  42,454,556  -
d. Amortisation of Deferred Lease Rentals till Transition (1,203,826)  -
e. Expected Credit Loss on Loans (15,680,851)  -
f. Reversal of Goodwill Amortization  867,974,317
g. Other Income  956,943
h. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) (23,122,366)

Total Adjustment to Equity (b)  882,103,793  ‑
Total Equity under Ind AS (a+b)  8,484,349,545  25,296,486

39. Reconciliation Statement of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
(Amount in `)

Particulars
For the year ended 31 March 2018

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from Operations
Interest Income  675,445,421 (1,530,198)  673,915,223
Fees and Commission Income  2,327,262  -  2,327,262
Net Gain on Fair Value Changes  82,540,684  4,333,600  86,874,284
Other Operating Income  52,254,895  -  52,254,895
Total Revenue from Operations  812,568,262  2,803,402  815,371,664
Other Income  -  956,942.67  956,942.67
Expenses
Finance Costs  271,882,198 (45,576,685)  226,305,513
Impairment on Financial Instruments
(Expected Credit Loss)

 31,214,600 15,680,851  46,895,451

Employee Benefit Expense  254,475,653  3,322,139  257,797,792
Depreciation and Amortization Expense  878,604,151 (867,974,317)  10,629,834
Other Expenses  223,829,195 (3,595,663)  220,233,533
Total Expenses  1,660,005,797 (898,143,675)  761,862,123
Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (847,437,535)  901,904,020  54,466,484
Profit Before Tax (847,437,535)  901,904,020  54,466,484
Tax Expense
- Current Tax (MAT)  -
- Deferred Tax  8,198  23,122,366  23,130,564
Total Tax Expense  8,198  23,122,366  23,130,564
Net Profit After Tax (847,445,733) 878,781,654 31,335,920
Re-measurement of Net Defined Benefit  -  3,322,139  3,322,139
Total Comprehensive Income (847,445,733)  882,103,793  34,658,059

85Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

1.  Under previous GAAP, loans were carried at cost whereas under Ind AS loans are measured based on entity’s business
model for managing the financial assets and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The loans
that meet the business model and contractual cash flow tests are measured at amortised cost and interest income is
recognised as per effective interest rate method.

2.  Under Previous GAAP, borrowings were recorded at cost and transaction costs were charged to Statement of Profit
and Loss on a systematic basis over the tenure of the borrowing. Under Ind AS, transaction cost incurred towards

[…]

Interest rate risk is measured through earnings at risk from an earnings perspective and through duration of equity
from an economic value perspective. Further, exposure to fluctuations in interest rates is also measured by way
of gap analysis, providing a static view of the maturity and re-pricing characteristic of Balance sheet positions.
An interest rate sensitivity gap report is prepared by classifying all rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities
into various time period categories according to contracted/behavioural maturities or anticipated re-pricing date.
The difference in the amount of rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities maturing or being re-priced in
any time period category, gives an indication of the extent of exposure to the risk of potential changes in the
margins on new or re-priced assets and liabilities. The interest rate risk is monitored on a quarterly basis.

99Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other variables being
considered as constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity.

Currency of borrowing
Increase/(decrease) in

basis points Sensitivity of profit or loss Sensitivity of equity

2018-19 2018-19 2018-19

Borrowings (`) 25 Basis point Up  Impact on Profit Before Tax  (2,204,127) Impact on equity  (1,729,164)
50 Basis point Up  (4,408,255)  (3,458,329)

25 Basis point Down  2,204,127  1,729,164
50 Basis point Down  4,408,255  3,458,329

Loans (`) 25 Basis point Up  Impact on Profit Before Tax  28,815,508 Impact on equity  22,606,112
50 Basis point Up  57,631,017  45,212,224

25 Basis point Down  (28,815,508)  (22,606,112)
50 Basis point Down  (57,631,017)  (45,212,224)

2017-18 2017-18 2017-18

Borrowings (`) 25 Basis point Up  Impact on Profit Before Tax  (630,137) Impact on equity  (630,137)
50 Basis point Up  (1,260,274)  (1,260,274)

25 Basis point Down  630,137  630,137
50 Basis point Down  1,260,274  1,260,274

Loans (`) 25 Basis point Up  Impact on Profit Before Tax  19,449,783 Impact on equity  19,449,783
50 Basis point Up  38,899,566  38,899,566

25 Basis point Down  (19,449,783)  (19,449,783)
50 Basis point Down  (38,899,566)  (38,899,566)

52. Transferred financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety
  During the year, the Company has entered into a securitisation arrangement to transfer the part of its portfolio of

MSME and Gold Loans. The terms of the arrangement include over collateralisation of the assets of the Company
through lien on Fixed deposits. Since the Company has retained significant risk in the transfer of the portfolio, the
asset is retained in the books. Consequently, the amount received as sale consideration is shown as Collateralised
borrowings in the financial statements. The carrying amount of the aforesaid transferred asset is `1,755,163,413/-.